
 

 

 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TWO (2) UNITS BRAND NEW VEHICLES PICKUP 
TYPE 4x4 

Contract. No. 2018-008 
 

1. The Environmental Management Bureau RXIII (EMB), thru its Bids and Awards 
Committee (BAC), intends to apply Supply and delivery of two (2) units Brand New Vehicle 
Pickup Type 4x4 with the sum of Four Million And Two Hundred Thousand Pesos Only (₱ 
4,200,000.00) through General Appropriations Act (GAA) for CY 2018 being the Approved 
Budget for the Contract (ABC) for the Supply and delivery of two (2) units Brand New 
Vehicle Pickup Type 4x4. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically 
rejected during bid opening. 
 
 
2. The EMB RXIII - BAC now invites bids for Supply and delivery of two (2) units Brand 
New Vehicle Pickup Type 4x4. Delivery of the goods is 30 calendar days upon receipt of 
Notice to Proceed. Bidders should have completed within three (3) years from the date 
of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an 
eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II 
Instructions to Bidders. 
 
 
3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-
discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government 
Procurement Act.” Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, 
partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding 
capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a 
country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino 
citizens, pursuant to RA 5183. 
 
 
4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the Environmental 
Management Bureau RXIII (EMB) and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address 
given below during office hours (8:00 am to 5:00pm). 
 
 
5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on 
January 16, 2019 from the address given below and upon payment of the applicable fee 
for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the 

 Department of Environment and Natural Resources 
Environmental Management Bureau 

Office of the Regional Director 

Caraga Regional Office 
Purok 5, Brgy. Ambago, Butuan City 

Tel. No. 085-3413826; 3425332; 3421877; Telefax (085) 815-0890 

 



amount of Five thousand pesos (PhP5, 000.00). The Invitation to Bid may be downloaded 
from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) 
and EMB Website at www.emb.gov.ph, provided that Bidders shall pay the applicable 
non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids. 
 
6. That pursuant to Section 6 of DBM Administrative Order No. 14, series of 2018, the 
EMB XIII BAC reserves the option not to award the contract upon the issuance of an 
approved Implementing Rules and Regulations.  
 
7. The EMB-BAC will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on January 24, 2019, 10:00 a.m. at 
Environmental Management Bureau RXIII Conference Room, Purok 5, Brgy. Ambago, 
Butuan City which shall be open to prospective bidders. 
 
8. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before 
February 6, 2019, 10:00 a.m. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of 
the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18. Bid opening shall be on 
February 6, 2019, 2:00 p.m. at Environmental Management Bureau RXIII. Bids will be 
opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the 
address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 
9. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the BAC Secretariat c/o Mr. 
Rostico L. Quiao at the Environmental Management Bureau RXIII from 8:00 AM to 5:00 
PM only, Mondays to Fridays starting January 16, 2019 at Tel No. (085)342-1877. 
However, any queries relative to the contents of the bid documents and the project 
requirements can only be made by bidders who purchased the bid documents not later 
than Ten (10) days prior to the Submission and Opening of Bids. 
 
10. EMB RXIII reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, 
or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 
41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder 
or bidders. 
 
 

Technical Specifications 
 Bidders must state here either “Comply” or any equivalent in the column “Bidder’s 

Statement of Compliance” against each of the individual parameters of each “Specification” 

 

Supply and delivery of two (2) units Brand New Vehicle Pickup Type 4x4  that will 

conform with the following Specifications 

    

ITEM SPECIFICATION 

ENGINE 

2.5-3.0L diesel 4-cylinder, 16 valve DOHC, variable nozzle turbo 

with front mounted intercooler 

Displacement  2,500-3.000 cc 



Transmission 6 speed MT 

    

CHASIS 

Seating Capacity  5-Seater 

Steering Type Power Steering 

Suspension   

Front  
Rear 

Brake   

Front 
Ventilated Discs/Leading-Trailing Drum 

Rear 

Tires & Wheels Tubeless, Steel Rims 

Color of Unit To be advised by the end-user/ procuring entity 

    

ACCESSORIES 

Air-conditioning 

System 
Automatic Climate Control  

Audio System  

Other Accessories Matting, Bed Liner, Camera (front and rear), GPS, Rain Visor, 

Tint (3M), Tire pressure monitor, Leather seat cover, early warning 

device, crash bar, utility box accessory/carrier and standard tools  

Manufacturer’s 

Warranty 

Materials used, workmanship, roadworthiness, inclusion Three (3) 

years LTO registration (red plate), One (1) year Comprehensive 

Insurance. The unit shall be registered under the name of the 

Environmental Management Bureau RXIII 

 
 
For further information, please refer to: 
 
 
ROSTICO L. QUIAO 
BAC Secretariat 
Purok 5, Brgy. Ambago Butuan City 
Tel No. (085)342-1877 
 
 
 
 

ALJUVI V. MONTEROLA 
BAC Chairperson 

 


